

No. 18-2133

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the  
**Fourth Circuit**

---

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC; JULIE EDWARDS,  
on her behalf and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

– v. –

JOSHUA BAKER, in his official capacity as Director, South Carolina Department  
of Health and Human Services,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA AT COLUMBIA  
AT CASE NO. 3:18-cv-02078-MGL  
MARY GEIGER LEWIS, U.S. DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

ALICE CLAPMAN  
PLANNED PARENTHOOD  
FEDERATION OF AMERICA  
110 Vermont Ave., NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20005  
(803) 748-1259  
alice.clapman@ppfa.org

M. MALISSA BURNETTE  
KATHLEEN MCDANIEL  
BURNETTE, SHUTT & MCDANIEL, PA  
912 Lady Street, Second Floor  
Columbia, South Carolina 29201  
(803) 904-7913  
mburnette@burnetteshutt.law  
kmcDaniel@burnetteshutt.law

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. PPSAT’s Participation in the Medicaid Program and Role in Providing Critical Services in South Carolina .....	4
II. Defendant’s Efforts to Exclude PPSAT from Medicaid.....	6
III. The Impact of Defendant’s Action on the Provider Plaintiffs and Their Patients .....	7
IV. District Court Proceedings .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. Standard of Review.....	12
II. The District Court Correctly Held that Ms. Edwards Was Likely To Succeed on the Merits of Her Medicaid Act Claim.....	13
A. The Medicaid Act provides a private right of action enforceable through § 1983.....	13
B. Ms. Edwards is entitled to bring her claims in federal court .....	19
C. Defendant’s actions violated Medicaid beneficiaries right to their choice of provider.....	24
III. The District Court Correctly Held that Ms. Edwards Met the Other Requirements for Injunctive Relief.....	38
CONCLUSION .....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A) .....	42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013) .....	37
<i>Albemarle Corp. v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 628 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>BAE Sys. Tech. Sol. &amp; Servs., Inc. v. Republic of Korea’s Def. Acquisition Program Admin.</i> , 884 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. Grace Line, Inc.</i> , 416 F.2d 1096 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	20
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bruggeman ex rel. Bruggeman v. Blagojevich</i> , 324 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981) .....	15
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Dameron v. Sinai Hosp. of Balt., Inc.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1012 (D. Md. 1986) .....	23
<i>Doe v. Kidd</i> , 501 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2007).....	16, 18
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017).....	2, 19, 25

*Dunkley v. Hamidullah*,  
 No. 6:06-2139-JFA-WMC, 2007 WL 2572256 (D.S.C. Aug. 31,  
 2007).....24

*Durand v. Hanover Ins. Group, Inc.*,  
 560 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2009).....23

*Fagiolo v. Smith*,  
 326 F. Supp. 2d 589 (M.D. Pa. 2004) .....24

*First Medical Health Plan v. Vega-Ramos*,  
 479 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2007) .....33

*Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe*,  
 536 U.S. 273 (2002) ..... *passim*

*Guzman v. Shewry*,  
 552 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2009).....32

*Harris v. Olszewski*,  
 442 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2006)..... *passim*

*Hope Med. Grp. for Women v. Edwards*,  
 63 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 1995).....29

*Kelly Kare, Ltd. v. O’Rourke*,  
 930 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1991).....34

*Kunda v. C.R. Bard, Inc.*,  
 671 F.3d 464 (4th Cir. 2011).....23

*Morgan v. Laborers Pension Tr. Fund for N. Cal.*,  
 433 F. Supp. 518 (N.D. Cal. 1977) .....24

*Mullins Coal Co. v. Clark*,  
 759 F.2d 1142 (4th Cir. 1985).....23

*O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.*,  
 447 U.S. 773 (1980) ..... 26, 34, 35

*Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.*,  
457 U.S. 496 (1982) .....22

*Pee Dee Health Care, P.A. v. Sanford*,  
509 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2007).....20

*Perry v. Blackledge*,  
453 F.2d 856 (4th Cir. 1971).....24

*Planned Parenthood Ariz. Inc. v. Betlach*,  
727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)..... *passim*

*Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Betlach*,  
899 F. Supp. 2d 868 (D. Ariz. 2012)..... 36, 39

*Planned Parenthood Ark. & E. Okla. v. Gillespie*,  
No. 4:15-cv-00566, 2016 WL 8928315  
(E.D. Ark. Sept. 29, 2016)..... 2, 12, 25, 39

*Planned Parenthood Ark. & E. Okla. v. Selig*,  
No. 4:15-cv-00566-KGB, 2015 WL 13307030 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 18,  
2015).....28

*Planned Parenthood Ark. & E. Okla. v. Selig*,  
No. 4:15-cv-00566-KGB, 2015 WL 13710046 (E.D. Ark. Oct. 5,  
2015).....39

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Family Planning & Preventative Health  
Servs., Inc. v. Smith*,  
236 F. Supp. 3d 974 (W.D. Tex. 2017)..... *passim*

*Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee*,  
862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

*Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health*,  
699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012)..... *passim*

*Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. v. Andersen*,  
882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

*Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Bentley*,  
 141 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (M.D. Ala. 2015) ..... *passim*

*Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Dzielak*,  
 No. 3:16cv454-DPJ-FKB, 2016 WL 6127980 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 20,  
 2016)..... 2, 12, 25

*Quince Orchard Valley Citizens Ass'n v. Hodel*,  
 872 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989).....13

*Rohr Indus., Inc. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.*,  
 720 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....20

*Rust v. Sullivan*,  
 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....37

*Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.*,  
 529 U.S. 1 (2000) .....23

*Talbot v. Lucy Corr Nursing Home*,  
 118 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 1997).....22

*Triant v. Perales*,  
 491 N.Y.S.2d 486 (N.Y. App. Div. 1985) .....32

*United States v. Utah Constr. & Mining Co.*,  
 384 U.S. 394 (1965) .....20

*Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth. v. Buchart-Horn, Inc.*,  
 886 F.2d 733 (4th Cir. 1989).....20

*Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass'n*,  
 496 U.S. 498 (1990) ..... 16, 18

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2 .....19

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b).....34

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a) ..... 16, 17

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23).....9

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)(A) ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)(B) .....26

42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a)(5) .....25

42 U.S.C. § 1396n(b)(1) .....25

Pub L. No. 100-93, § 7.....31

Pub. L. No. 100-203, § 4113.....31

S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-75 .....7

**Other Authorities**

H.R. CONF. REP. No. 103-761 (1994), reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N.  
 2901.....19

H.R. Rep. No. 90-544, S. Rep. No. 90-744, reprinted in 1967 U.S.C.C.A.N.  
 2834.....27

S. Rep. 100-109, reprinted in 1987 U.S.C.C.A.N. 682 .....31

**Regulations**

42 C.F.R. § 1002.213 .....30

42 C.F.R. § 431.51(a)(1).....25

42 C.F.R. § 431.51(b) .....25

42 C.F.R. § 431.51(b)(1).....27
